

16-16486, 16-16783

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT



DR. DAVID S. MURANSKY,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated
Plaintiff-Appellee,
JAMES H. PRICE, ERIC ALAN ISAACSON,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	vi
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Requiring Plaintiffs to Suffer Identity Theft Before Bringing a FACTA Claim Would Undermine and Frustrate the Very Purpose for Which FACTA Was Enacted.	3
II. The Court Should Not Substitute Its Judgment for That of Congress.	8
III. The Risk of Preventing Identity Theft Should Not Be Shifted to Consumers.	10
IV. Requiring Consumers to Allege Tangible Harm Would Render FACTA Nearly Unenforceable.	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Amason v. Kangaroo Exp.</i> , No. 7:09-cv-2117-RDP, 2013 WL 987935, at *4 (N.D. Ala. March 11, 2013).....	passim
<i>Bailey Vaught Robertson & Co. v. United States</i> , 828 F. Supp. 442, 445 (N.D. Tex. 1993)	8
<i>Commissioner v. Mercantile National Bank at Dallas</i> , 276 F.2d 58, 62–63 (5th Cir. 1960)	8
<i>Grabein v. 1–800–Flowers.com, Inc.</i> , Case No. 07–cv–22235–HUCK, 2008 WL 343179, at *3 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 29, 2008)	1
<i>Guarisma v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 1261, 1265-66 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....	2
<i>Jeffries v. Vol. Servs. Am.</i> , 928 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 561 (1992)	3
<i>Melito v. Experian Mktg. Sols., Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 85, 88 (2d Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Minority Television Project, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 736 F.3d 1192, 1199 (9th Cir. 2013) ..	9
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 1175, 1185 (11th Cir. 2019) ..	2, 8, 10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540, 1549 (2016)	3, 4, 5
<i>Walters v. National Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305, 331 n.12 (1985) ..	9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 500 (1975)	2, 4
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Ari Z. v. Sec’y of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614, 619 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4

Statutes

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1681x:	
15 U.S.C. § 1681p.....	16
15 U.S.C. §1681c(g)(3).....	11
Credit and Debit Card Receipt Clarification Act of 2007, Pub. L. 110-241,	
§2(a)(1), 122 Stat. 1565	7, 13, 14

Other Authorities

39 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1746, 2004 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1755, 1757 (Dec. 4. 2003)	
.....	6
H. R. Rep. No. 108-396 (2003).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 108-263 (2003).....	1

S. Rep. No. 108-166 (2003) 1, 5, 6, 10
